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UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20555

CHAIRMAN December 6, 1988

The Honorable John [ingell, Chairman
Subccmmittee on Oversioht

and Investiations
Committee on Energy ana Commerce
United States House of Representatives
Washington, D.C. 20515

Dear Mr. Chairman:

This is in response to your letter of November 10, 1988, re-
questing information related to the Commission's enforcement
action concerning a March 20, 1986 letter to the NPC from the
Tennessee Valley Authority. Following our review of the staff's
extensive evaluation of this matter, the Commission directed the
staff to issue the October 21, 1988 Notice of Violation. On
November 21, 1988, TVA and Mr. Steven White separately responded
to our Notice. While TVA has not challenged it, Mr. White has
stated that the Notice of Violation is wrong and has requested a
review of additional information provided in his response. The
staff is considering the information provided by Mr. White in
accordance with our usual enforcement procedures.

Your letter expresses concern with the length of time involved in
resolving this matter. I agree with your concern. In reviewing
the history of our regulatory actions regarding written and oral
statements made by Mr. White concerning Watts Par, I think that it
is important to appreciate the fact that, in early 1986, neither
the staff nor the Commission had specific, factual information to
indicate that there were significant breakdowns in quality
assurance at Watts Bar. While NRC knew in late 1985 that there
were allegations of QA deficiencies at Watts Bar and that there
had been individual QA violations, substantial review by TVA and
an extensive NRC inspection effort were necessary to review past
work before the staff and the Commission were in a position to
determine the degree of the QA problem. When the staff reviewed
information indicating the potential for wrongdoing on the part of
TVA management in January 1987, the matter was referred to our
Office of Investioations. Substantial efforts were made to
conduct a comprehensive investigation into the circumstances
surrounding this matter. Thereafter, in preparing the staff's
enforcement action, substantial efforts were again expended to
review and understand the lengthy record developed by the
investigation.
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With respect to the level of enforcement action taken by the
Commission in this matter, I and my fellow Commissioners reached
cur decision on the most appropriate enforcement sanction only
after a careful review of the facts and our thoughtful delibera-
tion. While we did not choose to adopt all of the staff's
recommendations, I am convinced that our October 21, 1988
enforcement action was consistent with our regulatory responsi-
bili ties.

In addition to the chronoloav of NRC's actions on this matter, I
have enclosed the additional information requested in your
November 10, 1988 letter. Since the documents you are
requesting, with the exception of the Evaluation Reports in
Enclosure II, have not been publicly disclosed, we request that
you preserve their confidentiality through restricting access and
use to the Members and Staff of the Committee. I hope this
information will be helpful to you and the Subcommittee on
Oversight and Investigations.

Commissioner Curtiss did not participate in the October 21, 1988
enforcement action and, accordingly, did not participate in the
preparation of this response.

Sincerely,

Kenneth M. Carr
Acting Chairman

Enclosures:
1. Watts Bar CA Chronology
2. Responses to Request for

Information

cc: Rep. Thomas J. Bliley, Jr.



ENCLOSURE 1

CHRONOLOGY CF ACTIONS REGARDING TVA STATEMENTS

CONCERNING QUALITY ASSURANCE AT WATTS PAR

December 19, 1985

January 3, 1986

March 20, 1986

May 16, 1986

June 5, 1986

June-
September 1986

October 1, 1986

October 14, 1986

Some members of the TVA Nuclear Safety Review Staff (NSRS)
briefed then Commissioner Asselstine on the status of some
Watts Bar activities. Included in this briefing was a
list of NSRS perceptions concerning Watts Par with the NSRS
conclusion that Appendix B puality assurance requirements
were not being met at the Watts Bar facility. It was
noted by the NSRS Director during this briefing that these
perceptions did not necessarily represent TVA corporate
position.

NRC asks TVA to furnish the TVA corporate position as to
whether or not 10 CFR 50, Appendix B requirements are
being met at the Watts Bar facility.

TVA responds to the NRC January 3, 1986 letter stating that
there had been no pervasive breakdown in quality assurance
requirements at Watts Bar and that the Watts Bar quality
assurance program was in overall compliance with the
Commission's regulations.

NRC responds to the TVA March 20, 1986 letter noting that
the NRC was not prepared to agree with the TVA conclusion
since the NRC position would depend on evaluation of
employee concerns, allegations, and the specific views
of the NSRS members.

TVA letter to NRC providing clarification of March 2C, 1986
letter and reiterates conclusions of March 20, 1986 letter.

NRC inspections and TVA evaluation ongoing of specific
technical issues at Watts Bar including welding, cable
adequacy, and other issues identified through allegations
or employee concerns.

Based on the first factual information from completion of
NRC and TVA weld reinspection programs in September 1986,
the Subcommittee was informed that at least in the area of
inspection of structural welding, there was a significant
breakdown in meeting Appendix B requirements.

NRC letter to TVA specifically requesting TVA to reassess
the welding aspects of the Watts Bar quality assurance
program and TVA position.



November 1986

December 9, 1986

January 5, 1987

January 5-8, 1987

January 14, 1987

September 1987

October 1, 1987

October 2, 1987

October 9, 1987

October 15, 1987

October 21, 1987

October 1987 -
January 1988

November 6, 1987

NRC obtains TVA documents in support of the TVA March 20,
1986 letter for evaluation.

NRC concludes that an additional visit to TVA corporate
offices is required to interview TVA personnel involved
in the preparation of the March 20, 1986 letter.

NRC letter to TVA provides staff conclusion that there
had been a significant QA breakdown in the inspection of
structural steel welding as well as in the area of inter-
pretation of code required radiographs of piping welds at
the Watts Bar facility.

NRC interviews 19 TVA individuals involved with the pre-
paration of the March 20, 1986 letter.

Request for investigation is sent to the NRC Office of
Investigations based on NRC senior management conclusion
that there may have been an effort by TVA to obfuscate the
status of compliance with Appendix B at Watts Bar in the
March 20, 1986 letter.

OI field work essentially completed and briefing paper
being prepared.

01 presentation to Commission. Mr. Hayes advises that he
had been asked to brief Congressional staff. Commission
suggests getting prior approval of DOJ and D. Williams,
GAO investigator. Mr. Hayes checks and neither
objects.

Mr. Hayes briefs Congressional Staff on results of 0I
investigation.

01 briefs DOJ on results of investigation and furnishes
DOJ with briefing paper related to the investigation and
all attachments.

0I briefs NRC staff and provides copy of briefing paper.

Mr. Taylor issues memo for NRC Review Group to review OI
material. Review Group requests copy of briefing paper
annotated with page references.

Review Group meets several times and studies OI briefing
paper and supporting materials, including transcripts,
correspondence, inspection reports, etc.

Review Group receives annotated OI briefing paper.



January 11-15, 1988

january 21, 1988

uanuary 21, 1988

January 22, 1988

February 10, 1988

March 1, 1988

March 14, 1988

March 16-18, 1988

March 21, 1988

April 18, 1988

April 21, 1988

April 29, 1988

Review Group meets for in-depth analysis and discussion of
all material. Group prepares summary of conclusions
(referred to as "briefina notes" -- see Item II). OI
meets with Group to answer Questions on January 14, 1988.

Mr. Taylor briefs individual Commissioners on results of
Review Group effort.

Individual with possible additional information on this
matter is contacted by OI. He initially agrees to an
interview cn January 25, 1988, but postpones the interview
on advice of counsel. These efforts were the focus of the
supplemental investigation.

Review Group briefs DOJ.

GI attempts to interview the individual noted above
(January 21) but due to problems concerning representa-
tion, the interview is terminated and OGC is consulted.

During the discussion over attorney representation, OI
was made aware of a document prepared by the interviewee
and several others, related to their work at TVA. The
attorney for TVA offered to provide OI with a copy of
this document if 01 would assure that it would not be
distributed outside the NRC. OI would not agree to this
condition and did not review the report.

Review Group briefs entire Commission in closed meeting
on results of Review Group effort.

OI issues Final Report, 2-87-002.

Review Group studies Final Report, and meets on March 18
for analysis and discussion and preparation of additional
conclusions concerning information not in the OI briefing
paper of September 1987.

Review Group briefs Commission in closed meeting on final
conclusions of Review Group.

Chairman Zech writes to Attorney General Meese indicating
that the Commission is proceeding to consider whether
civil enforcement action was warranted.

Hearing before Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations.

DOO advises NRC that the Department wishes to discuss
enforcement proceedings with NRC before NRC reaches a
conclusion on a civil enforcement action.
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May 26, 1988

July 14 -
August 1i, 1988

May-September 1988

September 16, 1588

September 20, 1988

September 22, 1988

September 26, 1988

September 29, 1988

October 3, 1988

CCJ writes to Haves advising that the Department has postponed
a prosecutorial determination in the matter pending CI's
completion of the supplemental investigation. (See
January 21, 1988 entry.)

GI completes the interviews of witnesses in the supplemental
investigation. During these interviews, counsel for TVA
reiterates her offer to allow 01 to review the draft
report prepared by the interviewees related to their work
at TVA. However, the attorney places the same restrictions
on the distribution of the data in the draft report which
CI will not accept.

Staff initiates development of a civil enforcement action,
and analyzes extensive material submitted by counsel for
Mr. White on Mav 20, 1988.

Staff, recognizing that Mr. White will be leaving TVA,
initiates conversations with DOJ, pursuant to the April 29,
1988 DOJ letter, to discuss the staff proceeding with civil
enforcement action notwithstanding the fact that DOJ is
still considering its position. DOJ orally informs
Mr. Lieberman on September 19, 1988 that the Department
has no objection to the staff proceeding with the
enforcement action.

Mr. Lieberman forwards draft proposed enforcement action
to Mr. Rothstein, DOJ.

Mr. Hayes meets with TVA's Chairman and General Counsel who
acree to allow 0I unfettered access to the 6raft report
being maintained by TVA's attorneys.

Mr. Rothstein advises Mr. Lieberman in writing that DOJ
has no objection to the proposed action.

Staff is advised informally that the OI field work for
the supplemental investigation is complete and it has
developed no pertinent new information.

Following the review by OI and the NRC technical staff
of the aforementioned document, OI advised the staff
informally that the field work for the supplemental
investigation was complete. 01 further advised that
it had developed no information that would impact on the
conclusion found in their final report.

Staff submits recommended enforcement action to the
Commission (SECY-88-283).



October 1i, 1988

October 20, 1988

October 21, 1988

CI issues report of supplemental investigation, 2-87-002S.

Staff Requirements Memorandum is issued by SECY reflecting
Commission's decision. Staff conforms draft enforcement
action to this decision. Staff again coordinates with DOJ.

Mr. Lieberman forwards revised enforcement action to
Mr. Rothstein who replies by phone. Staff circulates
draft of action to Commissioners for approval.

Staff issues Notice of Violation.
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ENCLOSURE 2

RESPONSES TC RECUEST FOR INFORMATION

Item I. Please provide records, including a chronology, of Commission
deliberations and staff documents pertaining to the NRC staff's
recommended enforcement action; e.c., transcripts of meetings,
intra-Commission memoranda, evidence and/or analyses leading to a
conclusion that a civil penalty was not necessary to focus TVA's
attention upon the importance of candor, and analyses leading to the
NRC's finding that TVA's March 20 conclusory statements concerning
compliance with Appendix B were not inaccurate and/or incomplete
statements made with the intent to mislead.

ANSWER

In response to this request, the following information is provided:

10/20/88 Memo from S. Chilk, Secretary, to Victor Stello, EDO, "Staff
Requirements - SECY-88-283 - Proposed Notice of Violation and
Proposed Imposition of Civil Penalties Concernina
Communications by Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) (EA
88-253)"

10/19/88 Commissioner Roberts' Vote Sheet on SECY-88-283

10/18/88 Commissioner Carr's Vote Sheet on SECY-88-283

10/17/88 Chairman Zech's Vote Sheet on SECY-88-283

10/12/88 Commissioner Rogers' Vote Sheet on SECY-88-283

10/3/88 SECY-88-283 -- Proposed Notice of Violation and Proposed
Imposition of Civil Penalties Concerning Communications by
Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA) (EA 88-253

3/1/88 Transcript of Closed Commission Meeting, Discussion of Pending
Investigation

With respect to intra-Commission documents, the only documents distributed
between Commissioner offices were the Commissioners' respective vote sheets.

See also the response to Item II.



Item II. Please provide NRC staff analyses and comments thereon (including
comments of the Office of Investigaticns) leading NRC staff to
conclude that TVA's March 20 conclusions concerning compliance with
Appendix B were not inaccurate and/or incomplete statements made with
the intent to misTiad.

ANSWER

Initially, the staff was of the view that TVA's March 20, 1986 letter may have
represented an effort to obfuscate the answer to the question asked by the
NRC and to misleac the staff in an issue material to the licensing of Watts
Bar. For that reason, on January 14, 1987, the staff referred the matter to
the NRC Office of Investiqations.

Although some individuals involved in reviewing the 0I report and associated
documents felt that some TVA statements were not inaccurate or misleading,
it was concluded, as stated in the letter transmitting the Notice of Violation,
that "... the conclusions in the March letter ... were, at least, incomplete
and inaccurate ..... " The staff's position as to whether the TVA statements
were "made with the intent to mislead" is set forth in the enclosed document,
"Discussion Points" dated January 15, 1988. This document was the product of
the NRC Review Group and was used by Mr. Taylor as briefing notes for the
Commission briefing on March 1, 1988. Also included in that document are views
expressing the position that the March letter was not inaccurate.

On October 2, 1987, 01 briefed your staff on the status of the investigation
and on the OI conclusions. On April 15, 1988, your staff was provided a copy
of the 01 report. 01 is of the view that the report and its conclusions remain
valid.



item III. Please provide records of NRC analvses and conclusions concerning the
existence (or ncn-existence) of documents that support TVA's March 20
and June 5 submittals.

ANSWER

In response to this request, we have attached Office of Investigation Report
No. 2-87-002, which includes documentation of the NRC review of TVA documents
supporting the March 20, 1986 submittal as well as documentation of the NRC
team visit to TVA in January 1987 to interview those individuals involved in
preparation of the attachments to the March 20, 1986 letter.

The OI Report also contains information recarding the June 5, 1986 letter in
the DETAILS Section of the Report and in its supporting exhibits. No drafts
or any support documentation for this June 5, 1986 letter were acknowledged
by TVA to be in existence at the time of the OI investigation, and no such
documents were provided by TVA.



Item IV. Please provide records of any NRC review or analysis of the May 30,
1986 Quality Technology Company (QTC) 73 page report describing
widespread noncompliance with Appendix B at Wlatts Bar.

ANSWER

The May 30, 1986 Quality Technology Company (QTC) report has never been
formally submitted to NRC and has not been formally reviewed by the NRC.
However, the staff review of QTC issues has been much broader than the QTC
report to TVA. The NRC staff obtained copies of all employee concerns files
developed by OTC that form the basis of the QTC report and has reviewed these
files to ensure that issues identified at Watts Bar that could have generic
applicability to Sequoyah were resolved prior to Sequoyah restart. This
review, which was performed by a team of 10-15 individuals for a six week
period during the summer of 1986, also ensured that all significant safety
concerns in the GTC files had been transmitted to TVA. The specific employee
concerns were grouped and evaluated by TVA, and the reports of these evaluations
that were applicable to Sequoyah were reviewed by the NRC staff prior to
Sequoyah restart. Copies of the staff's Safety Evaluation of employee
concerns related to Sequoyah restart are attached. The staff has not completed
its review of employee concerns that are applicable only to Watts Bar. This
review will be conducted in association with the licensing effort for Watts Bar
and will include a review of the QTC report.



Item V. Please provide a statement of the Commission positions with respect
to what constitutes a "pervasive" CA breakdown, a serious CA
breakdown, a widespread CA breakdown, and "overall compliance" with
Appendix E.

ANSWER

There is no specific regulatory definition for the term "pervasive CA break-
down." The use of the term "pervasive" in the context of OA first arose in the
Callaway case, 18 NRC 343 (1983), where the Appeal Board said, "A demonstration
of a pervasive failure to carry out the quality assurance program might well
stand in the way of the requisite safety finding." While the Appeal Board did
rot define expressly what would constitute a pervasive failure, nor has an
adjudicatory board found that a specific set of circumstances constitutes a
pervasive breakdown, the Appeal Board did state that: "even if this Fall
ascertained construction errors have been cured! is established to be the case,
however, there remains a question whether there has been a breakdown of
sufficient dimension to raise legitimate doubt as to the overall integrity of
the facility and its safety related structures and components."

Thus, pervasive as used in the Callaway case and those following it means a
breakdown of sufficient breadth in the QA program such that the overall quality
of construction is suspect. That is, based on what is known, one does not have
reasonable assurance that all significant deficiencies that could affect safety
related systems have been identified and corrected. Such a failure goes to
the heart of a cuality assurance program, which in essence is a systematic
approach to provide assurance that a nuclear power plant is properly
constructed in accordance with its design. A pervasive failure does not
necessarily mean that a plant cannot be licensed. However, it does mean that
substantial inspection activities must occur in order to ascertain the quality
of the plant. In sum, a pervasive failure is one that is so extensive in scope
that, based on what is known, there is a lack of confidence that the plant was
properly constructed.

"Widespread" or "serious breakdowns" and "overall compliance" with Appendix e
are terms without specific definitions in the regulatory context. At times,
these terms are used as colloquial expressions to signify different degrees of
concern or to describe, in a qualitative way, that deficiencies in compliance
exist.



Item VI. Please provide any staff or Commission analysis and/or discussions of
TVA assertions that there was a regulatory basis for claiming there
had been no "pervasive" CA breakdown at Watts Bar; e.g., enumeration
of "pervasive" CA breakdowns at reactors licensed by the NRC,
comparisons made by TVA or the NIRC of the Watts Bar situation with
the situations at other plants where the word "pervasive" had been
used to describe the QA situation, etc.

ANSWER

As noted in your letter, Mr. Dircks' testimony to the Subcommittee in 1981
discussed quality assurance problems at a number of reactors. These plants
became the subject of a study of quality assurance problems during reactor
design and construction. This report was provided to the Congress in April
1984. Although some of the TVA problems at Watts Bar may also have been
encountered at other plants, there have been no staff analyses prepared which
are directly responsive to the specific situation you describe. The staff, of
course, conducts an ongoing program of inspections and audits at Watts Bar to
monitor the effectiveness of QA at that site. The resources devoted to such
activities will increase as the projected date for operations approaches.

On May 20, 1988, counsel for TVA wrote to the Commissioners and forwarded a
lenothy set of comments on the OI report. These comments were analyzed by one
staffer in the Office of Enforcement, and a document reflecting his views was
shared with the Office Director and Deputy EDO. A copy of that document is
enclosed. These views do not necessarily represent the staff view, are pre-
decisional, and would not be available under the FOIA. It is requested that
the document not be disclosed to the public.



Item VII. Please provide a statement of the Commission position with respect to
the extent to which the 11 allegedly non-complyina items described to
Commissioner Asselstine were in fact examples of failures of the
Watts Bar CA program.

ANSWER

The 11 items of alleged non-compliance were as follows:

- As-constructed welding program is indeterminate

- Electrical cable present qualification condition is indeterminate

- Instrument line inadequacies

- slope
- fittings
- bending induced stresses on conduit
- hydrostatic testing

- Construction processes, in general, are loosely controlled

- Records are of poor quality

- Lack of independence of QA/QC personnel (construction)

- 0 list not in good shape and is inconsistent with CSSC list

- Material traceability very poor, especially seismic category 1
(piping, HVAC, conduit, trays, instrumentation, etc.)

- Field configuration of cables, supports has lost accumulated
loading controls on embedded plates

- Nonconformance reporting does not address corrective action
aspects appropriately

- Design control is not initially specified up front nor is final
configuration feedback given back to design -- margins of safety are
indeterminate

Each of these items, if substantiated, would represent noncompliance with a
specific Appendix B requirement. However, at the time they were made in late
1985, NRC did not possess specific information on deficiencies in records or
hardware that would substantiate these allegations as facts. That
conclusion precipitated the issuance of the Deputy Director of NRR's
January 3, 1986 letter to TVA seeking the licensee's position on the items.
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Because of the high priority assioned to NRC review of the Sequoyah and Browns
Ferry units, the NRC staff does not have complete evaluations for all of the
alleged non-complying items. TVA has committed to provide Corrective Action
Plans that cover numerous technical issues at Watts Bar, including the areas
identified in-the NSRS allegations. Nonetheless, some staff evaluations have
been completed. For example, based on NRC inspection and review, NRC has
concluded that some Appendix B requirements concerning inspection of
structural steel welding and interpretation of code required radiographs were
not met. Additionally, some Appendix B requirements concerning independence
of QA/QC personnel were not met. For a number of the other allegations, the
staff has reviewed the specific areas, and there are unresolved issues that
ultimately could result in determination of violations of Appendix B
requirements after the staff's evaluation has been completed. The quality of
QA records and design control are examples of allegations in this category.
Some allegations have been reviewed and, as of this date, the staff has found
no violation of Appendix B requirements. For example, with the exception of
some welding issues, the staff has reviewed other construction issues, such as
concrete, and has riot found any violations of Appendix B requirements. All of
the 11 items are being factored into the Watts Bar inspection and review plan
to ensure that the issues have been resolved at the time of Watts Bar
licensing.
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Item VIII. Please provide a statement of the Commission position with respect to
the extent to which the Ouality Assurance situation at Watts Bar
compared in late 1585 with the CA situations at Zimmer, Diablo
Canyon, Midland, South Texas, and Marble Hill which the Commission
designated in November 1981 testimony as having experienced serious
QA breakdowns.

ANSWER

The Commission has not made a specific comparison of the Watts Bar situation
in late 1985 with the CA situation at Zimmer, Diablo Canyon, Midland, South
Texas, and Marble Hill.
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Item IX. Please provide a statement of the Commission position with respect to
the extent of compliance with Appendix B at Watts Bar on December 19,
1985, on January 3. 1986, and on March 20. 1986; e.g., a position and
analysis with respect to whether the Commission considers that a
widespread QA breakdown had occurred at Watts Par, whether the
Commission believes that a plant in the condition such as that at
Watts Bar in January 1986 could be characterized as being in overall
compliance with Appendix B.

ANSWER

Time has shown that the quality assurance program at Watts Bar was not effec-
tive in some areas and that significant non-compliances with specific Appendix B
requirements occurred. There were subsequently reported breakdowns in the
inspection of structural steel welding ard in interpretation of radiographs.
Although these problems were reported in late 1986, these non-compliances did
exist in the late 1985-early 1986 timeframe and were subsequently identified
via detailed re-inspection programs. At this point in time, all inspection
efforts in the Watts Bar recovery program are not complete and therefore
specific analysis of the total breadth of non-compliances with the quality
assurance program are not available. These efforts will be completed prior to
Watts Bar operations.



Item X. Please provide any staff or Commission analysis that would support
the proposition that the OA program at Watts Bar was in overall
compliance with Appendix B on januarv 3, 1986 although more than four
vears will have transpired between TVA's February 20, 1985
certification of Watts Bar readiness for issuance of an Operating
License and actual issuance of such a license.

ANSWER

The staff has no such analysis. The staff could not accept that position in
early 1986 and so informed TVA in the NRC letter of May 16, 1986. Later
staff analyses have indicated that significant noncompliances with the quality
assurance program did occur in specific areas.


